current portfolio allocation, one fund has an expected interest rate sensitivity of approximately minus € 0.1 million
(31 December 2023: minus € 0.1 million) if rates rise by 100 bp and a credit spread sensitivity of minus € 0.1 million
(31 December 2023: minus € 0.1 million) if credit spreads widen by 100 bp (and vice versa).

For the other funds, the following applies: If the fair value indicated increased by 10%, the Group would recognize a gain of
€ 25.0 million in profit or loss (31 December 2023: € 17.6 million; one fund). If the fair value indicated decreased by 10%,
the Group would recognize a loss of € 25.0 million in profit or loss (31 December 2023: € 17.6 million; one fund).

BAWAG HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF 30.6.2024 – CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

65

Fair value changes of Level 3 assets with alternative parametrization

To determine the potential impact, credit spreads are used for debt securities, income funds with the risk factor credit
spreads as well as loans. For these, the value range between +100 bp and -50 bp is used in the sensitivity analysis. An
increase (a reduction) in spreads leads to a reduction (an increase) in the respective fair value.

30.06.2024
in € million (50) bp +50 bp +100 bp

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3.3 (3.1) (6.1)
Debt securities 0.0 0.0 0.0
Loans to customers 3.2 (3.0) (6.0)
Income funds 0.1 (0.1) (0.1)
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

0.0 0.0 0.0

Debt securities 0.0 0.0 0.0

31.12.2023
in € million (50) bp +50 bp +100 bp

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3.5 (3.4) (6.7)
Debt securities 0.0 0.0 0.0
Loans to customers 3.5 (3.4) (6.6)
Income funds 0.0 0.0 (0.1)
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

0.0 0.0 0.0

Debt securities 0.0 0.0 0.0

BAWAG HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF 30.6.2024 – CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

66

19 | Treatment of day one gain

IFRS 9.B5.1.2A states that the fair value on initial recognition will normally be equal to the transaction price. If the
entity determines that the fair value on initial recognition differs from the transaction price and this fair value
measurement is not evidenced by a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, the carrying
amount of the financial instrument on initial recognition is adjusted. If the fair value of a loan portfolio differs from the